## RESOLUTION

## RESCUE SQUAD ASSISTANCE FUND GRANT AWARD - \$28,612

- WHEREAS, the Virginia Department of Health-Office of Emergency Medical Services (VDH-OEMS) has awarded the James City County Fire Department a Rescue Squad Assistance Fund (RSAF) grant in the amount of \$28,612; and
- WHEREAS, the grant requires a local match of \$14,306 and the funds are available in the County's Grant Match Account; and
- WHEREAS, the funds will be used to purchase training equipment upgrades, climate control drug boxes, replacement safety vests, and replacement safety cones.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby authorizes the following appropriation to the Special Projects/Grants fund:

## Revenues:

RSAF – Training/Safety Equipment	\$14,306
James City County Grant Match Account	14,306

Total

Expenditure:

RSAF – Training/Safety Equipment

\$28,612

\$28,612

uce C. Goodson

-Bruce C. Goodson Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

anne Sanford B. Wanner

Clerk to the Board

SUPERVISORVOTEICENHOURAYEMCGLENNONAYEJONESAYEKENNEDYAYEGOODSONAYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 22nd day of January, 2008.

RSAFGrntAwd\_res